
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Friday 24 May 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Chappell Room - Civic Centre

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

To be announced following AGM on 22 May.



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
March 2019.

5 - 7

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Annual Treasury Activity Report 2018/19 9 - 25

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance.

5  Gedling Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2018-19 27 - 104

Report of the Senior Leadership Team

6  DEFRA Air Quality Grant 105 - 115

Report of the Scientific Officer, Public Protection.

7  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
CABINET

Tuesday 19 March 2019

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: K Bradford, A Dubberley, M Hill, D Wakelin and 
F Whyley

97   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

98   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

99   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

100   COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a report 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval 
for the Commercial Investment Strategy. It was confirmed that no funds 
had been invested to date and that Council approval was required for 
this to happen.

RESOLVED:

1) To recommend that Council approves the Commercial Property 
Investment Strategy; and

2) That subject to Council approval of the Commercial Property 
Investment Strategy, to delegate authority to the Chief Executive 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



to approve commercial property acquisition under the strategy in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council.

101   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NON- PARISH 
FUNDING – CONSULTATION RESPONSE AND FUNDING 
DECISION 

The Community Infrastructure Levy Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to 
allocate funds towards community infrastructure improvements.

RESOLVED to approve:

1) The use of Community Infrastructure Levy Non-Parish 
Neighbourhood Funding contributions of up to £100,000 on the 
Gedling Country Park Car Park Extension; and

2) The use of Community Infrastructure Levy Non-Parish 
Neighbourhood Funding contributions of up to £40,000 on the 
Changing Facilities at Lambley Lane Recreation Ground.

102   GEDLING PLAN PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2019/20 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the performance indicators 
against which progress of the Gedling Plan will be measured against in 
2019/20.

RESOLVED:

To approve the performance indicators for 2019/20 at Appendix 1 to the 
report.

103   HOUSING COMPANY UPDATE 

The Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
Cabinet on the work done on exploring different models for housing 
delivery.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the work done to date by the Housing Development working 
group; and

2) Support the preparation of an outline business case exploring 
different housing delivery models the Council could adopt.

104   NOTTINGHAMSHIRE’S LOCAL OFFER FOR CARE LEAVERS 

Page 6



The Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
approval for the Gedling specific aspects of the Nottinghamshire Local 
Offer for Care Leavers.

RESOLVED to:

1) Endorse the “Nottinghamshire Local Offer for Care Leavers” 
policy;

2) Provide care leavers aged 18-25 with free access to full peak 
membership to leisure centre facilities in the Borough; and

3) Note that when the Gedling Housing Allocation Scheme is 
reviewed in 2019/20 priority is given to care leavers.

105   ARNOLD TOWN CENTRE 

The Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, providing 
an update on work being done in order to bid for government funding to 
improve Arnold Town Centre.

RESOLVED to approve the:

1) Principle of submitting an expression of interest to the 
Government’s Future High Street Fund to facilitate improvements 
to Arnold Town Centre;

2) Preparation of a draft Action Plan for Arnold Town Centre; and

3) Principle of establishing an Arnold Town Centre Delivery Group.

106   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.15 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Annual Treasury Activity Report 2018/19

Date: 24 May 2019

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

To inform Members of the outturn in respect of the 2018/19 Prudential 
Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the outturn on treasury activity, 
both as required by the Treasury Management Strategy. 

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Recommendation:

That:

1. Members approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report and refer it to 
Full Council for approval as required by the regulations. 

Background

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury review of its acti
[...]
it for variable interest rate exposure:
(Maximum outstanding net BORROWING)
 Local Indicator  - Investment Only 100.00% 48.11%
 Local Indicator  - Borrowing Only 50.00% 0.00%

e) Upper & Lower limits for the maturity structure
of outstanding Borrowing during 2018/19:
    Under 1 Year U   40%, L 0% 0%
    1 Year to 2 Years U   40%, L 0% 0%
    2 Years to 5 Years U   50%, L 0% 0%
    5 Years to 10 Years  U   50%, L 0% 0%
    Over 10 Years U 100%, L 0% 100%

f) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit:
Max. NEW principal sums invested in 2018/19 for periods OVER
365 days (ie. non-specified investments), subject to maximum
non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the prevailing
overall counterparty limit, AND to the TOTAL non specified limit
of £5m. £ 3,000,000 £ -

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager on (0115) 9013980

Report to Cabinet

Subject: Gedling Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2018-19

Date: 24 May 2019

Author: Senior Leadership Team

Wards Affected

Borough-wide

Purpose

This report presents the Gedling Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 
for 2018-19.  

Cabinet is asked to note the final outturn position for 2018-19 and:

a) Approve the movements on earmarked reserves and provisions; 

b) Note the capital carry-forward budgets approved by the Chief Financial Officer in 
accordance with Financial Regulations;

c) Approve the carry forward of non-committed capital budgets from 2018-19 as 
additions to the 2019-20 budget for referral to Council, in accordance with 
Financial Regulations;

d) Recommend that Council approve the method of financing the 2018-19 capital 
expenditure which includes making the Capital Determinations required by the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

Key Decision

This is a key decision 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



2

Background

1.1 A refreshed Gedling Plan for 2018-19 was approved by Council on 5 March 2018.  
The Plan set out the priorities, objectives and top actions for the Council along 
with the associated budgets.

1.2 This report highlights continued good management of the Revenue and Capital 
budgets and overall Council performance.  

1.3 During 2018-19 Cabinet received the usual Gedling Plan quarterly monitoring 
reports and approved a number of budget amendments to align resources to 
meet identified budget pressures, managing within the overall maximum revenue 
budget of £12,145,200 approved by Council. The current revenue estimate 
approved by Cabinet as part of the quarterly monitoring process in February is 
£11,902,000 representing a £243,200 saving against the maximum budget 
approved by Council.  Capital budgets have also been monitored by Cabinet to 
ensure schemes are appropriately profiled, with the current estimate for 2018-19 
being approved at £4,954,700.

Recommendations

Members are recommended:

(a) To note the Gedling Plan Performance and Budget Outturn figures for 
2018-19;

(b) To approve the movements in Reserves and Provisions as detailed in 
paragraphs 2.1.8 and 2.1.9;

(c) To note the revenue carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer included in Appendix 6, amounts not in excess of £10,000 and 
committed schemes above £10,000;

(d) To note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer included in Appendix 6, being amounts not in excess of £50,000 
and committed schemes above £50,000.

(e) To refer to Council for approval:

i) The capital carry forwards of £261,000 included in Appendix 6 for 
non-committed schemes in excess of £50,000;

ii) The overall method of financing of the 2018-19 capital expenditure 
as set out in paragraph 2.7.5;

iii) The capital determinations regarding financing and debt provisions 
as set out in paragraph 2.7.7.

Page 28



3

1.4 The Council’s Financial Regulations allow for the carry forward of capital and 
revenue budgets to the ne
[...]
inghamshire County Council (as lead authority) to Pool Members on 
the basis of a Memorandum of Understanding.  This ensures no Member is 
worse off by being in the Pool, by offering an equivalent “safety net 
mechanism” to that offered by central government for authorities not in a 
Pool, and then sharing any remaining surplus. 

In 2018-19 the sum of £600,000 has been retained by the Pool for use on 
strategic infrastructure and countywide issues, and this represents 
approximately 10% of the surplus compared to the previous years’ retention 
of 50%. The remainder of the surplus has been allocated to Pool Members 
in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding, to spend on 
projects in their areas.

The Pool outturn figures for 2018-19 have been finalised with a sum of 
£339,767 identified for redistribution to Gedling. In addition the sum of 
£248,635 was received in respect of the repatriation of excess surpluses 
relating to 2017/18 and prior years. This income is recognised in the 
Portfolio outturn figures and it is proposed that it be transferred to 

Page 32



7

earmarked reserves for spend on economic development projects. All 
retained Pool surpluses will be held by the County Council on behalf of the 
Pool for use on economic regeneration projects.  

2.1.8 Net Council Budget Variances 2018-19

The underspend against the Current Net Portfolio Current Budget 2018-19 is 
£1,995,956 which is largely offset by a net variance on Earmarked Reserve 
contributions of £1,844,391 to give a net Council Budget underspend of 
£151,565.  The underspend variances can be split between general variances 
and those relating specifically to proposed movements in Earmarked Reserves 
as detailed below:

a) General Major Variances in Excess of £50,000

Reductions in expenditure include:

 Employee Expenses show an overall net saving of £188,300 against 
the current estimate, this is mainly due to vacancies in Customer 
Services, Economic Development and vacancies covere
[...]
ing spent in year resulting in a 
schedule of works for the main grant to  be completed in early in 2019-20   
(£210,000).

 Purchase of equipment for the new grounds maintenance and second tree  
team in order to carry out a service review of the first tree team - (£155,800), 

 Maximisation of asset life of vehicles with purchases now taking place in 
2019-20 - (£234,000),  

 Purchase of IT software packages due to a review of the rollout of Windows 
10, the project will now span 2 years - (£65,000)

 Retention, final inspection and project management costs for the completed 
Cinderpath Project (£28,000)

 Awaiting final designs for the extension of the garden of remembrance at 
Carlton cemetery (£10,100)

 Hazelford Way drainage scheme, due to an assessment of ground 
conditions - (£51,000)

Appendix 6 details:

(a) the carry forward requests authorised by the Chief Financial Officer in line 
with the delegation arrangements, totalling £640,200; and 

(b) the carry forward requests totalling £261,000 for non-committed schemes in 
excess of £50,000, which requires Council approval.  This is for Disabled 
Facilities Grants and drainage works at Hazelford Way.

2.7.5 Capital Financing 2018-19

The proposed method of financing the £3,911,885 capital expenditure incurred 
in 2018-19 is summarised below and full details are included in Appendix 7.

£
Capital Receipts 635,847
Capital Grants and Contributions 2,309,631
S106 & CIL 200,164
General Fund Revenue Contributions 250,821
Borrowing 515,422
Total Capital Financing 3,911,885

2.7.6 Usable Capital Reserves

A reserve is created for a specific purpose or to cover contingencies.  In 
accordance with the accounting code, these usable reserves must be 
separately identified between those that are retained for Capital purposes, and 
those that are retained for Revenue purposes.  

Capital reserves are used to fund the capital programme within the year and the 
position as at 31 March 2019 is as follows:

Page 40



15


[...]
e potential for planning permission at each site.

2.8.2 Pensions

The details regarding the Council’s share of the Nottinghamshire County 
Council Pension Fund are provided for Members consideration at Appendix 8.

Barnett Waddingham are the Pension Fund’s appointed Actuary, and their 
report sets out the assumptions used to prepare the IAS19 pension figures 
which are reported in Gedling’s accounts.  It is required that these assumptions 
are reviewed prior to agreeing their use and inclusion in the Statement of 

Page 42



17

Accounts, and this review has been completed by the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Director of Finance. 

2.8.3 Balance Sheet at 31 March 2019

Consideration of the Council’s Balance Sheet does not feature significantly in 
the budget setting and monitoring, and yet if not managed and reviewed 
correctly, a number of balances may be hidden that could have a major impact 
on the revenue outturn in any one year.  Balance sheet valuation and 
management is at the heart of changes being driven by International Financial 
Reporting Standards, and it is therefore important that in reviewing the Final 
Accounts, due consideration is given to the main features of the Balance Sheet 
and year to year changes as follows:

 Property, Plant and Equipment and Investment Property has reduced by 
£2.6m to £33.0m. This is due to: the disposal of assets £3.3m e.g. the sale 
of Teal Close development land and the transfer of Arnold Hill Community 
Centre;  Depreciation and reduced asset valuations of £2.2m; offset by 
capital expenditure of £2.9m e.g. Arnold Market acquisition and vehicle 
and equipment replacement.

 The Pension Liability has decreased by £3.6m to £45m due to changes in 
the discount rate and other assumptions made by the Actuary. 

3. Performance Information

Year End Performance Information

Actions

3.1 During 2018-19, progress has been made as expected on 71 of the actions. 
However, 4 actions have not progressed as expected and show as no
[...]
rpose of 
creating new homes - This is on hold pending an evaluation and assessment of 
a business case for operating a council owned housing company.

3.2 A presentation on year end performance including some of the key achievements 
delivered during the year 2018-19 will be provided at the Cabinet meeting.

Indicators

3.3 Quarter 4 

The following table shows the status of performance indicators appropriate for 
quarterly monitoring for each quarter throughout the year. During quarter 4, 22 of 
the 32 performance indicators that are appropriate for quarterly monitoring met 
the target and of the remaining 6 are red, 3 is amber and 1 indicator is for 
tracking purposes only. 

3.4 Year end

In addition to the performance indicators which are monitored on a quarterly 
basis, there are a number of indicators which are reported on an annual basis. 

Page 45



20

The diagram below shows the performance position at the end of the year in 
respect of all 39 indicators included in the Gedling Plan. Overall performance is 
good with 25 of the indicators on target or slightly below target and 13 behind 
target. 

Performance review

3.5 Examples of particularly positive performance at the end of 2018-19 include:-

 The number of attendances at Bonington Theatre productions has increased 
from 37,297 to 55,552 which are also significantly above the annual target of 
28,500.  

 The number of theatre shows and events has also increased, rising from 687 to 
958 against a target of 690.

 Visits to our leisure centres have continued to increase with the number of visits 
going from 1,033,527 to 1,125,302.

 Average time of 3.4 days to process Housing Benefit change in circumstances 
against a target of 4 calendar days and a figure of 3.7 in 2017-18.

 Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new claims and 
change events (in calendar days) was 4.6 days against a target of 6 days.

 Customer satisfaction with the overall customer service at 98.2% has exceeded
[...]
rnot Hill House. We have actively promoted the facilities 
through the COMMUNITY E Newsletter and Contacts, which has led to at least 
two new groups signing up to use the facilities. Collaborative work is also 
underway between GBC, Eagles Nest and NCC to improve the Gedling search 
facility of the Notts Help Yourself website.   

Alternative Options

4 This report provides a statement of the actual performance against the Gedling 
Plan for 2018-19 and as such there are no alternative options.  The proposals for 

Page 51



26

budget carry forwards are in accordance with the requirements of Financial 
Regulations and are submitted for Member consideration.

The approval of the capital financing method and determinations are statutorily 
required and as resources available for capital financing are severely restricted 
there are no alternative options available. 

Financial Implications 

5 As detailed in the report.

Appendices

6 Appendix 1 General Fund Revenue Outturn 2018-19 Variance Analysis
Appendix 2 Summary General Fund Balances & Earmarked Reserves 2018-19
Appendix 3 Movement in Earmarked Reserves 2018-19
Appendix 4 Members Pot 2018-19 
Appendix 5 Capital Outturn 2018-19
Appendix 6 Budget Carry Forward Summary 2018-19
Appendix 7 Capital Financing Summary 2018-19
Appendix 8 Pension Fund Accounting Disclosures
Appendix 9 Performance Outcomes Qtr. 4 2018-19

Background Papers

7 Gedling Plan 2018-19 and Quarterly Performance Monitoring Reports

Reasons for Recommendations

8 To ensure Members are informed of the financial and non-financial performance 
against the Gedling Plan for 2018-19 and to comply with statutory requirements 
for capital financing.

Page 52



Appendix 1

      Analysis of variance

Current 

(Revised) 

Budget 

2018/19

Actual 

Expenditure

Variation to 

Revised

Controllable 

Budget 

Variance

Non 

Controllable 

Recharge 

Variance

£ £ £ £ £

General Fund

Community Development 1,526,400 1,462,792 (63,608) (35,649) (27,960)

H
[...]
determine planning applications in the Neighbourhood Plan 
(being the parish of Burton Joyce).

PERFORMANCE

Objective: Improve the customer experience of dealing with the Council/ Give 
taxpayers value for money

Gedling Borough Council Funding Strategy - The Community Investment Manager has 
produced an External Funding Strategy for the Council, in collaboration with a Funding Strategy 
Steering Group. The draft document has been presented to a meeting of the Senior Leadership 
Team and Service Managers in Q4 and is collating final amendments before the document is 
formally adopted by The Council.    

Objective: Maintain a positive and productive working environment and strong 
staff morale

Wellbeing at Work - Latest staff newsletter circulated including information on: No Smoking day, 
salt awareness, online gambling, staff activities and Menopause information. A new blood 
pressure monitor has been purchased to offer staff Blood pressure checks in the workplace. So 
far 14 members of staff have taken up this offer. Additional Bone Density and NHS health checks 
offered to staff in January 2019. 

Page 104



Report to Cabinet

Subject: DEFRA Air Quality Grant

Date: 24  May 2019

Author: Scientific Officer, Public Protection

Wards Affected

Borough Wide

Purpose

Gedling Borough Council has been successful in bidding for DEFRA Air Quality 
Grant Fund to continue the ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Scheme, and expand 
the scheme to cover taxi and private hire vehicles. Members are asked to agree 
to the grant monies being expended in the manner set out in this report and to 
approve the establishment of the budget for this project.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision

Recommendation(s)

THAT:

1) Members agree to the Air Quality Grant Funding being used to 
continue with the ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Scheme and to 
the expansion of that scheme to cover taxi and private hire 
vehicles as detailed in this report.

2) Approve the establishment of the budget for the ECO Stars 
project of £55,000.

1 Background

1.1 The ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Scheme (Efficient and Cleaner 
Operations) is a free, voluntary scheme designed to provide recognition, 
guidance and advice to operators of commercial vehicles. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



The scheme works by giving businesses, operating commercial vehicle 
fleets, the following support:

 Providing advice via the tailored action plan provided upon joining 
the scheme, members are given practical advice on changes to their 
current operating processes, which can reduce fuel usage, 
particularly in the urban area. 

 Promoting a culture of efficiency and environmental responsibility, 
the schemes aim to improve the fuel management methods of fleet 
operators and increase the number of operators promoting eco-
driving skills among their workforce, as well as increase the number 
of taxi, heavy duty and light goods van vehicles using clean fuel 
technologies. 

 Each individual action plan, bespoke for the operator, will focus on 
fleet composition, a fuel management programme, driver skills 
development, vehicle specification/maintenance, the use of IT 
support systems and performance management. 

ECO Stars rates individual vehicles and the fleet’s overall road transport 
operation using star rating criteria, to recognise levels of operational and 
environmental performance.

1.2 There are now twenty eight ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Schemes 
throughout the United Kingdom; and five ECO Stars Taxi Schemes. ECO 
Stars has been recognised by DEFRA within guidance as “a mechanism to 
reduce emissions from freight traffic”.

1.3 The ECO Stars scheme is one of the key measures found in the Air Quality 
Action Plan for the A60 Mansfield Road.

1.4 The Gedling scheme started in 2012 with DEFRA Grant money to seed the 
scheme in Gedling Borough. Following the success of this, the scheme 
then expanded using Local Sustainable Transport Plan funding to cover 
the Nottingham Urban Area. 

[...]
tailored road maps 3000
Publicity and Promotion 1500
Evaluation 1500
Total 30,000

2.  ECO Stars Taxi Recognition Scheme

The level of funding for a twelve month ECO Stars Taxi scheme is £25,000 
to include all contracted services described below:

Item Cost (£)
New Operator Recruitment 10,000
New Operator Assessment 9,000
Production of tailored road maps 1,500
Publicity materials for the scheme 1,000
The scheme launch and supporting publicity 1,500
Evaluation of the scheme 2,000
Total 25,000

Total grant bid = £55,000

2.5 It is proposed members approve the funding being used in the manner 
described above and accordingly approval is given to establish the budget 
for the project.

Alternative Options

3.1 Members could choose to not accept the offer of grant funding. The 
scheme would therefore cease to operate in Gedling.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 The funding is from a DEFRA Air Quality Grant for £55,000. All match 
funding for this project from will be in the form of “in kind” contributions 
which are predominantly made up from officer’s time. There is therefore, no 
effect on the NET budget.

Page 108



5 Appendices

5.1 None.

6 Background Papers

6.1 Air Quality Grant bid papers are attached for information.

7 Reasons for Recommendations

7.1 To accept the Air Quality Grant offer from DEFRA.

7.2 To continue the ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Scheme within the Borough

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: DEFRA Air Quality Grant

Date: 23rd  May 2019

Author: Scientific Officer, Public Protection

Wards Affected

Borough Wide

Purpose

Gedling Borough Council has been successful in bidding for DEFRA Air Quality 
Grant Fund to continue the ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Scheme, and expand 
the scheme to cover taxi and private hire vehicles. Members are asked to agree 
to the grant monies being expended in the manner set out in this report and to 
approve the establishment of the budget for this project.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision

Recommendation(s)

THAT:

1) Members agree to the Air Quality Grant Funding being used to 
continue with the ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Scheme and to 
the expansion of that scheme to cover taxi and private hire 
vehicles as detailed in this report.

2) Approve the establishment of the budget for the ECO Stars 
project of £55,000.

1 Background

1.1 The ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Scheme (Efficient and Cleaner 
Operations) is a free, voluntary scheme designed to provide recognition, 
guidance and advice to operators of commercial vehicles. 

Page 111



The scheme works by giving businesses, operating commercial vehicle 
fleets, the following support:

 Providing advice via the tailored action plan provided upon joining 
the scheme, members are given practical advice on changes to their 
current operating processes, which can reduce fuel usage, 
particularly in the urban area. 

 Promoting a culture of efficiency and environmental responsibility, 
the schemes aim to improve the fuel management methods of fleet 
operators and increase the number of operators promoting eco-
driving skills among their workforce, as well as increase the number 
of taxi, heavy duty and light goods van vehicles using clean fuel 
technologies. 

 Each individual action plan, bespoke for the operator, will focus on 
fleet composition, a fuel management programme, driver skills 
development, vehicle specification/maintenance, the use of IT 
support systems and performance management. 

ECO Stars rates individual vehicles and the fleet’s overall road transport 
operation using star rating criteria, to recognise levels of operational and 
environmental performance.

1.2 There are now twenty eight ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Schemes 
throughout the United Kingdom; and five ECO Stars Taxi Schemes. ECO 
Stars has been recognised by DEFRA within guidance as “a mechanism to 
reduce emissions from freight traffic”.

1.3 The ECO Stars scheme is one of the key measures f
[...]
s Fleet Recognition Scheme

The level of funding for a twelve month ECO Stars Fleet scheme is 
£30,000 to include all contracted services described below:

Page 113



Item Cost (£)
New Operator Recruitment 9000
New Operator Assessment 9000
Existing Operator re-engagement and re-assessment 6000
Production of tailored road maps 3000
Publicity and Promotion 1500
Evaluation 1500
Total 30,000

2.  ECO Stars Taxi Recognition Scheme

The level of funding for a twelve month ECO Stars Taxi scheme is £25,000 
to include all contracted services described below:

Item Cost (£)
New Operator Recruitment 10,000
New Operator Assessment 9,000
Production of tailored road maps 1,500
Publicity materials for the scheme 1,000
The scheme launch and supporting publicity 1,500
Evaluation of the scheme 2,000
Total 25,000

Total grant bid = £55,000

2.5 It is proposed members approve the funding being used in the manner 
described above and accordingly approval is given to establish the budget 
for the project.

Alternative Options

3.1 Members could choose to not accept the offer of grant funding. The 
scheme would therefore cease to operate in Gedling.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 The funding is from a DEFRA Air Quality Grant for £55,000. All match 
funding for this project from will be in the form of “in kind” contributions 
which are predominantly made up from officer’s time. There is therefore, no 
effect on the NET budget.

Page 114



5 Appendices

5.1 None.

6 Background Papers

6.1 Air Quality Grant bid papers are attached for information.

7 Reasons for Recommendations

7.1 To accept the Air Quality Grant offer from DEFRA.

7.2 To continue the ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Scheme within the Borough

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019.
	4 Annual Treasury Activity Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Activity Report
	Appendix 2 - Prudential Indicators

	5 Gedling Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2018-19
	Appendix 1 General Fund Revenue Outturn 2018-19 Variance Analysis
	Appendix 2  Summary GF Balance & Earmkd Resvs 2018-19
	Appendix 3 Movement in Earmarked Reserves 2018-19
	Appendix 4 Members Pot 2018-19
	Appendix 5 Capital Outturn 2018-19
	Appendix 6 Budget Carry Forward Summary 2018-19
	Appendix 7 Capital Financing Summary 2018-19
	Appendix 8 Pension Fund Accounting Disclosures
	Appendix 9 - Outcomes Q4 1819

	6 DEFRA Air Quality Grant
	Enc. 1 for DEFRA Air Quality Grant Cabinet Report




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Friday 24 May 2019

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Viv McCrossen

Absent: Councillor Henry Wheeler

Officers in Attendance: K Bradford, H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill and 
D Wakelin

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wheeler.

2   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 19 MARCH 2019. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to amending minute 100 as 
follows: to delete the second sentence of the minute and replace with “In 
response to a question from the Deputy Leader, the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Finance confirmed that no funds had been 
invested to date and that Council approval was required before this 
could happen”.

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

4   ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2018/19 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval for the 
Annual Treasury Activity Report for referral to Council for approval as 
required by regulations.

RESOLVED:



To approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report and refer it to Council 
for approval as required by the regulations.

5   GEDLING PLAN AND BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY 
FORWARDS 2018-19 

The Chief Executive introduced a report presenting the Gedling Plan, 
Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards for 2018-19 and delivered a 
presentation on year-end performance including key achievements 
delivered.

The Deputy Chief Executive went on to highlight notable aspects of the 
financial position.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the Gedling Plan Performance and Budget Outturn 
figures for 2018-19;

2) Approve the movements in Reserves and Provisions as 
detailed in paragraphs 2.1.8 and 2.1.9 of the report;

3) Note the revenue carry forwards approved by the Chief 
Financial Officer included in Appendix 6 to the report, amounts 
not in excess of £10,000 and committed schemes above £10,000;

4) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief 
Financial Officer included in Appendix 6 to the report, being 
amounts not in excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above 
£50,000; and

5) Refer to Council for approval:

a) The capital carry forwards of £261,000 included in 
Appendix 6 to the report for non-committed schemes in 
excess of £50,000;

b) The overall method of financing of the 2018-19 capital 
expenditure as set out in paragraph 2.7.5 of the report;

c) The capital determinations regarding financing and debt 
provisions as set out in paragraph 2.7.7 of the report.

6   DEFRA AIR QUALITY GRANT 

The Portfolio Holder for Public Protection introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to establish 
a budget to spend grant money awarded for the ECO stars fleet 
recognition scheme. 



Members commented that they felt that more could be done to co-
operate with other agencies, particularly it the County Council, to tackle 
the poor air quality in some parts of the Borough. It was agreed to ask 
officers to look at setting up a carbon reduction plan focusing on issues 
such as improved cycling, bus routes and eco-friendly new development.

RESOLVED to:

1) Agree to Air Quality Grant Funding being used to continue with 
the ECO Stars Fleet Recognition Scheme and to the expansion of 
the scheme to cover taxi and private hire vehicles as detailed in 
the report; 

2) Approve the establishment of the budget for the ECO Stars 
project of £55,000; and

3) Ask officers to explore the adoption of a Carbon Reduction Plan, 
including walking, cycling and use of public transport, working 
with relevant partners including the County Council. 

7   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

Under this item the Leader thanked officers for all their recent hard work 
in delivering both the Local Elections and the European Parliamentary 
Elections.

The meeting finished at 2.45 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


